
STATE oF MicHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
253 Morris A venue SE 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 

Dear Mr. Barkan: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

FebruafY11, 2015 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Scott Tillman 
against the Protect Your Vote GR (Committee), alleging that the Committee violated the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The 
investigation and resolution ofthis complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and the 
corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. A copy of the complaint and supporting 
documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

The MCF A requires the reporting of a late contribution within 48 hours of its receipt. MCL 
169 .232(1 ). The failure to timely file a late contribution report may result in late filing fees. 
MCL 169.232(4). The failure to timely file a late contribution report may also result in a civil 
fine in an amount up to $1,000.00. 

The Act further requires the treasurer of a committee to file complete and accurate campaign 
finance statements and reports. MCL 169.234. A person who knowingly files an incomplete or 
inaccurate statement may be subject to a civil fme of up to $1,000.00 or the amount of the 
undisclosed contribution, whichever is greater. MCL 169.234(7). 

Mr. Tillman alleges that the Committee received a $9,850.00 contribution on October 30, 2014 
and failed to file a late contribution report. Mr. Tillman further alleges that the Committee failed 
to disclose certain contributions on its 2014 Pre-Election campaign statement. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so·within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may il?.clude any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department .of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. AlLEG·AN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www . Michigari .gov/sos • (517) 373 -2540 
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A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Tillman, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reasonto believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of enter~g a conciliation agreement or conducting an 
administrative hearing. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Scott Tillman 

Sincerely, 
I 

.. 

)' .IJ. ( . 
\ • I A , ........ ,., ' / \.. , 0 • ,. \ 

'--''\ r· / r". ._;.~·'7''-V '--'····z;~'-\._t~-v- ~--'-'· p;l· \.;L· I• ~ 0 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint ·alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Scott Tillman 231.282.1167 
Mailing Address ',, -· 

2600 W Walton Blvd 
City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) ofthe MCFA violated: Section 169.232 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

The GR Chamber Ballot Committee donated $9850 on 10/30 and no late contribution report was filed. 

Ml reporting requires a pre-election to be filed covering up to 10/19 and a post-election to be filed covering up to 11/24. 

Donations of $2,500 & greater that come after 10/19 report up to 3 days prior to the election (11/1114) are required to be reported In a late filing report within 48 hours of receipt. 

Evidence that supports those aUegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

12/4/14 Post Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990, Attached. 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BALLOT COMMITTEE, MERTS Filing 

POST-GENERAL CS(e) filed 12/5/2014 by, Treasurer SHARI M DICK, Committee ID 516266 

BOE link, http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/com_det.cgi?com_id=516266#00C 



:. 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

c~nce /-3 0-/ s-
• Signature of Co plainant Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) ofthe MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 ofthis form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------~~~~~~-----------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing ofthe complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated , 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
Mailing Address 

2600 W Walton 
City I Smre I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I Smte I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: Section 169.229 ( 1 )(a) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

,. -

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year, the amount, and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 9/1 0/14 by Jeff Ott, $1 00.00 was not reported on the 1 0/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence that supports those aUegations (atmch copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/14 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 

(Attached page 2 of 4 ). 

' 



!-section 4. ·Certification {Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a Teasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

~1:JE[~nc~ /- ~ tf r( s-
ISig!llltlil"tlmpiainant Date 

I Sectioo 5. Certification without Evidenc-e (Supplemental to Section4) 

Section 15(6) ofthe MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the sig_.ed certification found in 
section 4 ofthis form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------~--~~~~-----------------Signature of COmplainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCF A provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is­
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.0~ and some or an of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleg~d violator as a direct result of the-filing of the- complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evideD£e to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430- West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone viol~ted 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 
.. 

Section 1. Complainant J 

Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 'I 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
(..· .... 

Mailing Address 

2600 W Walton 
City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) oftbe MCFA violated: Section 169.229 ( 1 )(a) 

Explain bow those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year. the amount, and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 9/23/14 by Win Irwin $200.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence tbat supports those aUegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 

(Attached page 3 of 4 ). 



II' .. • • I 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

int is su orted b evidence. 

1-3 ()--;~ 
Date 

j Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) ofthe MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following speciftcally identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x ____ ~~--~~~----------------
signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a com plaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
' Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
Mailing Address ' -::/ 

2600 W Walton 
~ .. · ,} 

City I State I Zip 48329 
c· ... 

Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

Section 3. Aile ed Violations (Use additional sheet if mores ace is needed. 

Section(s)ofthe MCFA violated: Section 169.229 (1 )(a) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom conbibutions are received in a calendar year, the amount. and the date or dates conbibuted; 

Contribution on 9/23/14 Ostrow Law Firm $200.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence that supports those aUegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 

(Attached page 3 of 4 ). 



"'I ., • ·--~ , 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

7r!!i~dence 

~~ /-3t:J ·"/s-
Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 ofthis form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x ____ ~~--~~~----------------
signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) ofthe MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result ofthe filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Nwnber 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
Mailing Address 

2600 W Walton .. 
City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State l Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s)ofthe MCFA violated: Section 169_229 (1 )(a) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year, the amount. and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 9/25/14 Richard Roane $50.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.} 

Evidence that supports those aUegations (attach copies of pertinent docwnents and other infonnation): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 

(Attached page 2 of 4 ). 



I , 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

~---
Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------~--~~~~-----------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result ofthe filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint' form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/20 II 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
Mailing Address 

-
i 

2600 W Walton (.,:;..._ 

City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s)ofthe MCFA violated: Section 169_229 (1 )(a) 

Explain bow those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year, the amount. and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 9/26/14 John Byl $250.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee 10 128990 

(Attached page 2 of 4 ). 



' ., ' ... 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief,formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
com l · t is su orted b evidence. 

/-3o-;s-
Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) ofthe MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certifY that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------~--~~~~-----------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or an of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
aJJeged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau ofElections 

Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL - ~ 
169.201 et seq.). ··' 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant ' ·' 

Your Name l Daytime Telephone Number 
Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 0"· 

Mailing Address 

2600 W Walton 
City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) ofthe MCFA violated: Section 169.229 ( 1 )(a) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year, the amount, and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 10/03/14 Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee $2,500.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 

(Attached). 



J • 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

Ia · t is su orted b evidence. 

1-:50-1~ 
Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 ofthis form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x ____ ~----~~~----------------
signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all ofthe expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Scott Tillman 231-282-1167 
Mailing Address { .. 

2600 W Walton 
City I State I Zip 48329 Waterford Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 
Mailing Address 

253 Morris Avenue SE 
City I State I Zip 49503 Grand Rapids Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: Section 169.229 ( 1 )(a) 

Explain bow those sections were violated: 

The full name and street address of each person from whom contributions are received in a calendar year, the amount, and the date or dates contributed; 

Contribution on 10/14/14 Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee $1 ,005.00 was not reported on the 10/19/14 Pre-Election 

campaign statement and no amended report was filed. (Committee Statement Schedule attached.) 

Evidence that supports those aUegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 

October 19, 2014 Pre Election campaign statement filed by 

Protect Your Vote GR, Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 (Attached.) 

Does not list the contribution, but it is listed on the 12/4/2014 Post Election 

campaign statement filed by Protect Your Vote GR. Treasurer Glenn Barkan, Committee ID 128990 

(Attached). 



r • • 

I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

laint is su orted b evidence. 

Date 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 ofthis form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

x ____ ~~--~~~----------------
signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all ofthe expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing ofthe complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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• MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

Kent County Clerk 
!Elections Division 

OCT .2 4 2014 / 
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 

COVER PAGE 

Report must be legible_~ typed or printed in Ink and signed by the 
treasurer or desjg_hatea record keeper. 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 

2. Committee Name 

Protect Your Vote GR 

5. Treasurer's Name and Residential Address 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

3.Thls Statement covers From: 08/18/14 To 10/19/14 

4. Committee's Mailing Address PO Box 68811 , Grand 
Rapids, Ml 49516 

Area Code and Phone: __ (~.!~2.?..~~:.Z.:!.?~-------------
If the address In this box is different from the committee mailing address on 
the Statement of Organization, mall may be sent to this address by the filing 
official. 

Glenn Barkan, 253 Morris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml 49503 

Area Code and Phone (616) 558-7129 

6. Treasurer's Business Address 

Retired 

Area Code and Phone 

8. TYPE OF STATEMENT: 

Ba. I!BJ PRE- ELECTION 

OR 

D POST- ELECTION 

Pre-Election or Post-Election 
Statement relates to: 

CIPRIMARY 

IEJ GENERAL 
CJ SCHOOL 

f:3 SPECIAL 

DJ OTHER:-- ----

Date of Election: 
11/04/14 

Bb. 

0FEBRUARY STATEMENT 

CIAPRIL STATEMENT 

CIJUL y STATEMENT 

OocTOBER STATEMENT 

Bc.O ANNUAL STATEMENT 

( __ coverage Year) 

7. Designated Record Keeper's Name and Mailing Address 
(If the committee has a Designated Record Keeper) 

Area Code and Phone 

Bd: 

0 Post Petition Sample Filing 
under MCL 166.4B3a 

(Required of Statewide Ballot 
Question Committees only after 
the submission of a sample petition 
prior to circulating the petition) 

Be. 0 ~~M~~~mr~9EMENT 
(Complete Item 6a1 Bb, Be Bd, or Bf 
to Indicate which S1atement Is 
being amended) 

Bf. IJ DISSOLUTION OF 
COMMITIEE REQUEST 

Effective Date of Dissolution 

By checking this Item, I certify that 
!lie commltree has no assets or 
outstanding debts, Including late 
filing fees. Note: The disposition of 
residual funds must be reported on 
Schedule 48 and the Summary 
Page. 

A committee that does not have a Reporting Waiver must file all required Campaign Statements. The CamP.algn Statements must Include all applicable 
Schedules. Direct contributions, In-kind contributions, loans, expenaltures and oulstanding debts count agalnsl the $~000 ReportlnJJ Waiver threshold. 
If any of the Information listed In Items 4, 5, 6, or 7 has changed since the Information was shown on the committee's ;:,tatement of Organization, an 
amendment to the Statement of Organization should accompany this Campaign Statement. If a request for a Reporting Waiver Is not received on 
or before the filing deadline of a required campaign statement, that campaign statement can not be waived. 

9. Verification: I certify that all reasonable diligence was used In the preparation of this statement and attached schedules (if any) and to the best of 
my knowledge and belief the contents are true, accurate and complete. 

Current Treasurer or f'l 12 h 
Designated Record Keeper \7e1\ (\ mr t<OO 

Type or Print Name 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

SUMMARY PAGE 
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 

RECEIPTS 

3. Contributions 
a. Itemized Contrlbutions(Schedule 4A, Column 6) 

b. Unltemlzed Contributions 
(less than $20.01 -no Schedule) 

c. Subtotal of Contributions 

4. Other Receipts (Schedule 4A-1, Column 6) 

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 
(Add Line 3 c + Line 4) 

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

6. In-Kind Contributions 
a. Itemized In-Kind Contributions 

(Schedule 4-IK, Column 7) 

b. Unitemized (less than $20.01 each- no Schedule) 

7. TOTAL IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
(Add Line 6a + Line 6b) 

EXPENDITURES 

B. Expenditures 

a. Itemized Direct Expenditures (Schedule 48, Column 7) 

b. Itemized Get-Out-The Vote (Schedule 48-G, Column 6) 

c. In-Kind Expenditures • Purchase of Goods or Services 
(Schedule 48·2, Column 7) 

d. Unitemlzed Expenditures ($50.00 or less-no Schedule) 

e. Subtotal of Expenditures 

9. Independent Expenditures (Schedule 48-1, Column 7) 

10. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line Be+ Line 9) 

IN·KIND EXPENDITURES 
11. Total In-Kind Expenditures-Endorsements, Donations or 

Loans of Goods or Services (Schedule 48-2, Column B) 

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 
12. Debts and Obligations 

a. Owed by the Committee (Schedule 4E) 

b. Owed to the Committee (Schedule 4El 

BALANCE STATEMENT 

13. Ending Balance of last report filed 
(Enter zero if no previous reports have been filed.) 

14. Amount received durin~ reporting period 
(Line 5, Column I, Tota Contributions & Other Receipts) 

15. SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14 

16. Amount expended durinJ reporting period 
(Line 10, Column I, Tota Expenditures) 

17. ENDING BALANCE 
(Subtract line 16 from line 15) 

*If your endtng balance Is negative, please recheck your math. 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 ------------------------------
2 committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 

Column I Column II 
This Period Cumulative for Election Cycle 

(3a.) $ 13,535.00 

(3b.) $ ~OT APPLICABLE 

(3c.) $ 13,535.00 (18.) $ 13,535.00 

(4.) $ 0.00 (19.) $ 0.00 

(5.) $ 13,535.00 (20.)$ 13,535.00 

(6a.) $ 0.00 

(6b.) $ NOT APPLICABLE 

(7.) $ 0.00 (21 .) $ 0.00 

(Ba.) $ 8,212.96 

(Bb.) $ 0.00 

(Be.)$ 0.00 

(Bd.) $ 0.00 

(Be.) $ 8,212.96 (22.) $ 8,212.96 

(9.) $ 0.00 (23.) $ 0.00 

(10.) $ 8,212.96 (24.) $ 8,212.96 

(11 .) $ 0.00 (25.) $ 0.00 

(12a.)$ 0.00 

(12b.) $ 0.00 

(13.) $ 0.00 

(14.) + 13,535.00 

(15.) = 13,535.00 

(16.)- 8,212.96 

(17.) $ 5,322.04 • 
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:' MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE 4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 -----------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR a 

Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution Is from an Individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle initial. 

3. Contribution # 1 4. Date of Receipt 09/05/14 
Name & Address: 

Rockford Construction, 601 First Street NW, Grand 
Rapids, Ml 49504 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: 171Direct n Loan from a person DFund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 2 4. Date of Receipt 09/17/14 
Name & Address: 

Progressive Women's Alliance, PO Box 1315, Grand 
Rapids, Ml 49501 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupatlofl Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct [ ]Loan from a person [ Jund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 3 4. Date of Receipt 09/09/14 
Name & Address: 

Arend Lubbers, 4195 North Oak Pointe CT NE, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49525 

5. if over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [{] Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 
Name & Address: 

4. Date of Receipt 09/1 0/14 

Henry Fuhs, 3498 Leonard St NE, Grand Rapids, Ml 
49525 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: I{] Direct D Loan from a person _OFund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 

1 4 Page __ of ___ _ 

(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

6. Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of recelptl 

$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 25.00 $ 25.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 10.00 $ 10.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$3,035.00 

Enter th1s total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee 1.0. Number 128990 -----------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 

Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution Is from an Individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle Initial. 

3. Contribution# 1 4. Date of Receipt 09/11/14 
Name & Address: 

William Lewis, 1144 ldema SE, Grand Rapids, Ml 
49506 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

occupation Owner Employer Yesterdog 

Business Address 1144 ldema Dr SE, Grand Raeids, Ml 49506 

Type of Contribution: f7Joirect []Loan from a person nFund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 2 4. Date of Receipt 09/1 0/14 
Name & Address: 

Custer Office Furniture, 217 Grandville Ave Ste 100, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [1'] Direct D Loan from a person [ }und Raiser 

3. Contribution# 3 4. Date of RecelptQ9/26/14 
Name & Address: 

Jack Hoffman, 247 Morris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, 
Ml, 49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [{] Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 4 
Name & Address: 

4. Date of Receipt 09/25/14 

Orion Construction, 32 Market Ave SW Ste 200, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [{]. Direct D Loan from a person [ ] Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

2 4 
Page __ of __ _ 

6. Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of receipt) 

$ 300.00 $ 300.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 1000.00 $ 1000.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$6,400.00 

Enter this total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number _1_2_8_99_0 ___________ _ 

BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 
Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution Is from an Individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle Initial. 

3. Contribution# 1 4. Date of Receipt 09/23/14 
Name & Address: 

Scott Smith, 3901 Omaha St SW, Grandville, Ml 
49418 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Dickson Wright PLLC 

Business Address 200 Ottawa NW Ste 1000 Grand Raeids, Ml 49503 

Type of Contribution: IZJoirect D Loan from a person DFund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 2 4. Date of Receipt 09/23/14 
Name & Address: 

Richard Wendt, 1933 Oakleigh Woods NW, Grand 
Rapids, Ml49504 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Dickinson Wright PLLC 

Business Address 200 Ottawa Ave NW Ste 1000, Grand Raeids, Ml 49503 
Type of Contribution: [1] Direct [ ]Loan from a person [ ]Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 3 4. Date of Receipt 10/03/14 
Name & Address: 

Milt Rowher, 30 College SE #64, Grand Rapids, Ml 
49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct D Loan from .a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 4. Date of Receipt 10/14/14 
Name & Address: 

Elizabeth Lykins, 955 Cambridge Dr SE, Grand 
Rapids, Ml49506 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Welch Law 

Business Address 168 Louis Campau Promenade NW Ste 300, Grand Rapids, Ml49516 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct D Loan from a person . D Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

3 4 
Page __ of __ 

6. Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of recelptl 

$ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$3,600.00 

Enter this total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 



··. MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee J.D. Number _1...;2...;8..:.9..:.9..:.0 ___________ _ 

BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR D 
Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution Is from an individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle Initial. 

3. Contribution# 1 4. Date of Receipt 10/14/14 
Name & Address: 

John Hunting, 161 Ottawa Ave NW, Grand Rapids, 
Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

occupation Retired Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [Z]Direct D Loan from a person OFund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 2 4. Date of Receipt 
Name & Address: 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: D Direct []Loan from a person [ ]Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 3 4. Date of Receipt 
Name & Address: 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: D Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 
Name & Address: 

4. Date of Receipt 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: D Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

4 4 Page ___ of __ _ 

6. Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of recelptl 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ $ 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ $ 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ $ 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$500.00 

$13,535.00 
Enter this total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 
SCHEDULE 48 

1. Committee I. D. Number 128990 ----------------------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2. Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 

3. Name and address of person to whom paid 

Expenditure# 1 
Name & Address: 

Jeff Winston, 1525 Forest Avenue NE, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49505 

0 Check box if expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 
Expenditure # 2 

Name & Address: 

Jeff Winston, 1525 Forest Avenue NE, 
Grand Rapids, M I 49505 

Ocheck box if expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 

Expenditure # 3 
Name & Address: 

Endeavor Consulting, 120 W Ottawa, 
Lansing, Ml48933 

Ocheck box if expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

D Fund Raiser 

Expenditure # 4 
Name & Address: 

0 Check box If expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0Fund Raiser 

1 1 Page _ _ of __ _ 

4. State purpose of expenditure. 6. Date 7. Amount B. Cumulative 
5. Identify the ballot proposal Involved. for election 
Indicate whether supported or opposed. 

4. Purpose: 

Robocall 
10/02/14 $ 106.48 $106.48 

5. Ballot Proposal: 

Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 
Date of 

Expenditure 

County: Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Dsupport [Z)oppose 

Dstatewide 0Local 
4. Purpose: 

Robocall 

5. Ballot Proposal: 10/08/14 $106.48 $ 212.96 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 

Date of 
Expenditure 

County: 

Osupport [Z] Oppose 

Click for Memo Itemization Type 

D Statewide 0Local 

. 4. Purpose: 

Printing & Postage 

5. Ballot Proposal: 10/19/14 $8000.00 $ 8000.00 

Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids Date of 
Expenditure 

County: Click for Memo Itemization Type 

osupport (Z]oppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 

4. Purpose: 

5. Ballot Proposal: $ $ 

Date of 
Expenditure 

County: Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Osupport ooppose 

Ostatewlde 0Local 

Subtotal this page $8,212.96 
Grand Total of Schedules 48 

(Complete on last page of Schedule) $8,212.96 
Enter this total 
on Line Ba of 
the Summary 
Page 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

Kent County Clerk 
Elections Division 

BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 
COVER PAGE 

Report must be.J~.glble_~ typed or P!~ted In ink and signed by the 
treasurer or desh.o~natea record kee~er. 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 

2. Committee Name 

Protect Your Vote GR 

5. Treasurer's Name and Residential Address 

DEC 0 3 2014· 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

3.Thls Statement covers From: 10/20/14 To 11/24/14 

4. Committee's Mailing Address PO Box 68811, Grand 
Rapids, M I 49516 

Area Code and Phone: J~.!£2.?..~:.!..E~----··-··--
If the address In this box is different from the committee mailing address on 
the ~tatement of Organization, mail may be sent to this address by the filing 
official. 

Glenn Barkan, 253 Morris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

Area Code and Phone (616) 558-7129 

6. Treasurer's Business Address 

Retired 

Area Code and Phone 

8. TYPE OF STATEMENT: 

Sa. D PRE· ELECTION 

OR 

(8] POST· ELECTION 

Pre-Election or Post-Election 
Statement relates to: 

DPRIMARY 

IEJ GENERAL 
D SCHOOL 

CJ SPECIAL 

CJ OTHER:------

Date of Election: 
11/04/14 

Sb. 

DFEBRUARY STATEMENT 

DAPRIL STATEMENT 

0JULY STATEMENT 

D OCTOBER STATEMENT 

8c.0ANNUAL STATEMENT 

( Coverage Year) 

7. Designated Record Kee_per's Name and Mailing Address 
(If the committee has a Designated Record Keeper) 

Area Code and Phone 

Sd: 

0 Post Petition Sample Filing 
under MCL 168.483a 

(Required of Statewide Ballot 
Question Committees only after 
the submission of a sample petition 
prior to circulating the petition) 

Be. D ~~M~~f6WTWEMENT 
(Complete Item Sa, Sb, 8c Sd, or Sf 
to indicate which Statement is 
being amended) 

Sf. D DISSOLUTION OF 
COMMITIEE REQUEST 

Effective Date of Dissolution 

By checking this Item, I certify that 
ttie commitree has no assets or 
outstanding debts, including late 
filing fees. Note: The disposition of 
residual funds must be reported on 
Schedule 4B and the Summary 
Page. 

A committee that does not have a Reporting Waiver must file all required Campaign Statements. The CamP.aign Statements must Include all applicable 
Schedules. Direct contributions, in-kind contributions, loans, expeni:litures and oulstanding debts count agalnsl the $~000 ReportinJI Waiver ttireshold. 
If any of the Information listed In Items 4, 5, 6, or 7 has changed since the Information was shown on the committee's ;:.tatement of organization, an 
amendment to the Statement of Organization should accompany this Campaign Statement. If a request for a Reporting Waiver Is not received on 
or before the filing deadline of a required campaign statement, that campaign statement can not be waived. . 

9. Verification: I certify that all reasonable diligence was used In the preparation of this statement and attached schedules (if any) and to the best of 
my knowledge and belief the contents are true, accurate and complete. 

Current Treasurer or (\\ 'll h 
Designated Record Keeper \7 enn DO[ tSCtl\ 

Type or Print Name 
I~ 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

SUMMARY PAGE 
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 

RECEIPTS 

3. Contributions 
a. Itemized Contributions(Schedule 4A, Column 6) 

b. Unitemized Contributions 
(less than $20.01 -no Schedule) 

c. Subtotal of Contributions 

4. Other Receipts (Schedule 4A-1, Column 6) 

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 
(Add Line 3 c +Line 4) 

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

6. In-Kind Contributions 
a. Itemized In-Kind Contributions 

(Schedule 4-IK, Column 7) 

b. Unitemized (less than $20.01 each - no Schedule) 

7. TOTAL IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
(Add Line 6a + Line 6b) 

EXPENDITURES 

8. Expenditures 

a. Itemized Direct Expenditures ( Schedule 48, Column 7) 

b. Itemized Get-Out-The Vote (Schedule 48-G, Column 6) 

c. In-Kind Expenditures - Purchase of Goods or Services 
(Schedule 48-2, Column 7) 

d. Unitemized Expenditures ($50.00 or less-no Schedule) 

e. Subtotal of Expenditures 

9. Independent Expenditures (Schedule 48-1, Column 7) 

10. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line Be+ Line 9) 

IN-KIND EXPENDITURES 
11. Total In-Kind Expenditures-Endorsements, Donations or 

Loans of Goods or Services (Schedule 48-2, Column B) 

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 
12. Debts and Obligations 

a. Owed by the Committee (Schedule 4E) 

b. Owed to the Committee (Schedule 4El 

"" BALANCE STATEMENT I 

13. Ending Balance of last report filed 
(Enter zero if no previous reports have been filed.) 

· 14. Amount received durin~ reporting period 
(Line 5, Column I, Tota Contributions & Other Receipts) 

15. SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14 

16. Amount expended durinr reporting period 
(Line 10, Column I, Tota Expenditures) 

17. ENDING BALANCE 
(Subtract line 16 from line 15) 

•If your ending balance is negative, please recheck your math. 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 --------------------------
2 committee Name Protect Your Vote GR D 

Column I Column II 
This Period Cumulative for Election Cycle 

(3a.) $ 19,855.00 

(3b.) $ NOT APPLICABLE 

(3c.) $ 19,855.00 (18.) $ 33,390.00 

(4.) $ 0.00 (19.) $ 0.00 

(5.) $ 19,855.00 (20.) $ 33,390.00 

(Sa.) $ 0.00 

(6b.) $ NOT APPLICABLE 

(7.) $ 0.00 (21.) $ 0.00 

(8a.) $ 25,089.02 

(Bb.) $ 0.00 

(Be.) $ 0.00 

(Bd.) $ 0.00 

(Be.) $ 25,089.02 (22.) $ 33,301.98 

(9.) $ 0.00 (23.) $ 0.00 

(10.) $ 25,089.02 (24.) $ 33,301.98 

(11 .) $ 0.00 (25.) $ 0.00 

(12a.)$ 0.00 

(12b.) $ 0.00 

(13.) $ 5,322.04 

(14.) + 19,855.00 

(15.) = 25,177.04 

(16 .)- 25,089.02 

(17 .) $ 88.02 • 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 ----------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR a 

Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution is from an Individual, enter last name, flrst name, 
middle initial. 

3. Contribution # 1 4. Date of Receipt 10/21/14 Name & Address: 

Doug Dozeman, 1313 Trillium Trail NE, Grand 
Rapids, Ml49504 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 111 L~on St NW, Grand Ra~ids, Ml 49503 

Type of Contribution: [{]Direct 0 Loan from a person DFund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 2 4. Date of Receipt 10/22/14 
Name & Address: 

Dean Pacific, 2528 Westwinde St NW, Grand 
Rapids, Ml 49504 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 111 L~on St NW, Grand Ra~ids, Ml 49503 
Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct OLean from a person r ]Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 3 4. Date of Receipt 10/22/14 
Name & Address: 

Stephen Waterbury, 150 Woodward Lane SE, Grand 
Rapids, Ml49506 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 
111 Lyon St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

Type of Contribution: [{] Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 4 4. Date of Receipt 10/22/14 
Name & Address: 

Loren Andrulis, 9109 Lakefield CT SE, Alto, Ml 
49302 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 111 Lyon St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml 49503 

Type of Contribution: [{] Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

1 4 Page __ of ___ _ 

6. Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of receipt) 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 50.00 $ 50.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 50.00 $ 50.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$300.00 

Enter th1s total 
on line 3a of 

Summary 
Page 



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number ...:1:.::2~8.:..99.:..0=-------------

BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR a 
Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution is from an individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle Initial. 

3. Contribution # 1 4. Date of Receipt 10/23/14 
Name & Address: 

CTE George Heartwell, 440 East Fulton, Grand 
Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: IZJDirect D Loan from a person []Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 2 - 4. Date of Receipt 09/10/14 
Name & Address: 

Jeff Ott, 7041 Riverwood Lane SE, Grand Rapids, 
Ml49546 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 111 L~on St NW, Grand Ra~ids, Ml 49503 
Type of Contribution: [I] Direct Olean from a person r lund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 3 4. Date of Receipt 09/26/14 
Name & Address: 

John Byl, 867 Bradford Greens Ct NE, Grand 
Rapids, M I 49525 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 
111 Lyon St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml 49503 

Type of Contribution: I{] Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 
Name & Address: 

4. Date of Receipt 09/25/14 

Richard Roane, 73 Fultonwood Dr SE, Grand 
Rapids, M I 49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Attorney Employer Warner Norcross & Judd 

Business Address 111 Lyon St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml 49503 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct D Loan from a person [ ] Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 

2 4 Page __ of __ _ 

(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

6.Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
dale of receipt) 

$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 250.00 $ 250.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 50.00 $ 50.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$2,400.00 

Enter this total 
on line 3a of 

Summary 
Page 



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 -----------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 committee Name Protect Your Vote GR a 

Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution is from an Individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle initial. 

3. Contribution # 1 4. Date of Receipt 09/23/14 
Name & Address: 

The Ostrow Law Firm, 168 Louis Campau Ste 301, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [{]oirect D Loan from a person OFund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 2 4. Date of Receipt 09/23/14 
Name & Address: 

Win Irwin, 1860 Lake Dr SE, East Grand Rapids, Ml 
49506 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

occupation President & CEO Employer Irwin Seating Company 

Business Address 3251 Fruit Ridge Ave NW, Grand Ra~ids, Ml49544 
Type of Contribution: [I'] Direct OLoan from a person [ ]Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution# 3 4. Date of Receipt 1 0/03/14 
Name & Address: 

Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee, 111 Pearl 
St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 4. Date of Receipt 10/14/14 
Name & Address: 

Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee, 111 Pearl 
St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml 49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: IZJ Direct D Loan from a person [ ] Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

3 4 Page __ of __ _ 

6.Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of receiptl 

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 200.00 $ 200.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 1,005.00 $ 3,505.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

' 

$3,805.00 

Enter th1s total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 



'• ' 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 
SCHEDULE4A 

1. Committee I.D. Number 128990 -----------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2 committee Name Protect Your Vote GR D 

Please enter contributors name and address. If contribution is from an individual, enter last name, first name, 
middle initial. 

3. Contribution # 1 4. Date of Receipt 10/30/14 Name & Address: 

Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee, 111 
Pearl St NW, Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: II] Direct n Loan from a person _OFund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 2 4. Date of Receipt 11/25/14 
Name & Address: 

21st Century Leadership Fund, 120 W Ottawa St, 
Lansing, Ml 48933 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: [ J Direct [ ]Loan from a person [ ]Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 3 4, Date of Receipt 
Name & Address: 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: D Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

3. Contribution # 4 4. Date of Receipt 
Name & Address: 

5. If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: 

Occupation Employer 

Business Address 

Type of Contribution: D Direct D Loan from a person D Fund Raiser 

Page Subtotal 

Grand Total of All Schedules 4A 
(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

4 4 Page ___ of ___ _ 

6.Amount 7. Cumulative for 
Election Cycle for Each 
Contributor (Through 
date of receiptl 

$ 9,850.00 $ 13,355.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ $ 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$ $ 

Click Here for Memo Itemization 

$13,350.00 

$19,855.00 
Enter this total 
on line 3a of 
Summary 
Page 



'• . 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 
SCHEDULE4B 

1. Committee I. D. Number 128990 ----------------------------------
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2. Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 

3. Name and address of person to whom paid 

Expenditure # 1 
Name & Address: 

Fifth Third Bank, 111 Lyon St NW #1, 
Grand Rapids, M I 49503 

-i 

D Check box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

D Fund Raiser 
Expenditure # 2 

Name & Address: 

Kent Communications, Inc., 3901 E. 

Paris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml49512 

D Check box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

D Fund Raiser 

Expenditure# 3 
Ni;lme & Address: 

Kent Communications, Inc., 3901 E. 

Paris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml49512 

Ocheck box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 

Expenditure # 4 
Name & Address: 

Kent Communications, Inc., 3901 E. 

Paris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml49512 

D Check box if expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0Fund Raiser 

1 2 Page __ of __ _ 

4. State purpose of expenditure. 6. Date 7. Amount 8. Cumulative 
5. Identify the ballot proposal involved. for election 
Indicate whether supported or opposed. 

4. Purpose: 

Bank Fees 

11/01/14 $29.00 $29.00 5. Ballot Proposal: 

Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 
Date of 

Expenditure 

County: Kent Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Osupport [Z]oppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 
4. Purpose: 

Printing & Postage 

5. Ballot Proposal: 11/24/14 $5,600.00 $ 5,600.00 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 

Date of 
Expenditure 

County: Kent 

Osupport [Z] Oppose 

Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Ostatewlde 0Local 

4. Purpose: 

Printing & Postage 

5. Ballot Proposal: 11/28/14 5 600.00 11,200.00 $ ' $ 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids Date of 

Expenditure 

County: Kent Click for Memo Itemization Type 

osupport (Z]oppose 

Ostatewlde 0Local 

4. Purpose: 

Printing & Postage 

11/28/14 $5,600.00 $ 16,800.00 
5. Ballot Proposal: 

Date of 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 

Expenditure 

County: Kent Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Osupport ooppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 

Subtotal this page $16,829.00 
Grand Total of Schedules 48 

(Complete on last page of Schedule) 

Enter th1s total 
on Line Sa of 
the Summary 
Page 



., 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED DIRECT EXPENDITURES 
SCHEDULE4B 

1. Committee I. D. Number 12899p 
------~--------------------------------

BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 2. Committee Name Protect Your Vote GR 

3. Name and address of person to whom paid 

Expenditure # 1 
Name & Address: 

Fifth Third Bank, 111 Lyon St NW #1, 
Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

0 Check box if expenditure Is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 
Expenditure # 2 

Name & Address: 

Kent Communications, Inc., 3901 E. 

Paris Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Ml49512 

0 Check box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 

Expenditure # 3 
Name & Address: 

Jeff Winston, 1525 Forest Avenue NE, 

Grand Rapids, Ml49505 

Ocheck box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0 Fund Raiser 

Expenditure# 4 
Name & Address: 

0 Check box if expenditure is payment of debt or obligation 
reported on previous statement 

0Fund Raiser 

2 2 Page _____ of ____ _ 

4. State purpose of expenditure. 6. Date 7. Amount 8. Cumulative 
5. Identify the ballot proposal involved. for election 
Indicate whether supported or opposed. 

4. Purpose: 

Bank Fees 

11/13/14 $ 18.00 $47.00 5. Ballot Proposal: 

Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 
Date of ' Expenditure 

County: Kent Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Dsupport [l]oppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 
4. Purpose: 

Remaining Costs of Printing/Postage 

5. Ballot Proposal: 12/01/14 $8,094.58 $ 24,894.58 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids 

Date of 
Expenditure 

County: Kent 

Osupport IZJ Oppose 

Click for Memo Itemization Type 

D Statewide 0Local 

4. Purpose: 

Robocall 

5. Ballot Proposal: 12/01/14 $ 147.44 $ 360.40 
Municipal Term Limits Grand Rapids Date of 

Expenditure 

county: Kent Click for Memo Itemization Type 

osupport (Z]oppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 

4. Purpose: 

5. Ballot Proposal: $ $ 

Date of 
Expenditure 

County: Click for Memo Itemization Type 

Osupport ooppose 

Ostatewide 0Local 

Subtotal this page $8,260.02 
Grand Total of Schedules 4B 

(Complete on last page of Schedule) $25,089.02 
Enter th1s total 
on Line Sa of 
the Summary 
Page 



Scott Tillman 
2600 West Walton Boulevard 
Waterford, Michigan 48329 

STATE OF Mrcm:GAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 9, 2015 

Via Email: tillmanscott26@yahoo.com 

Dear Mr. Tillman: 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Protect Your 
Vote, GR, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A), 
1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with 
this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Glenn Barkan 

Sincerely, 

~·Af~~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 3'73-2540 



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 

Glenn M. Barkan 
253 Morris SE 

Grand Rapids, Ml49503 

Michigan Department of State 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st. floor 
430 West Allegan 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: 

P.· ]: 4b 
luiS fE8 2b 

r· ·-~- .. 1~ ....... - ~. , l • . i ""-

t.· -· 

I write to you as Treasurer of "Protect Your Vote GR" which campaigned against a 
proposed Term Limit Amendment to the Charter of the City of Grand Rapids in the 
November, 2014 election. Apparently, Mr. Scott Tillman of Waterford, Michigan has filed 
a complaint about several details of our financial reporting in that election. This letter is 
in response to that complaint. 

While all of the donations to the "Protect Your Vote GR" campaign committee were 
entered and recorded in the final report of the Committee, it appears that we did fail to 
follow all of the Bureau's rules, and failed to record several of those donations in a 
timely manner. In particular, a $9850.00 contribution from the Grand Rapids Chamber 
of Commerce Ballot Committee was not reported within forty-eight hours of the donation 
as the regulations require. 

Before this issue election, I had never acted as a campaign committee treasurer, and 
was not aware of all of the details of campaign reporting. I suppose one could argue 
that I should have made it my business to learn all of the reporting rules, but I did not. 
For that I truly apologize. I do, however, wish to point out that your letter notes that "a 
person who knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate statement" may be subject to a 
penalty or fine. I certainly did not knowingly file an inaccurate report. Maybe I failed to 
follow all of the details of filing campaign reports, but I certainly did not knowingly try to 
mislead anyone. · 

Please consider this letter my response to the complaint filed by Mr. Tillman. 

Sincerely, 

Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
253 Morris SE 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 

Dear Mr. Barkan: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 26, 2015 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against Protect Your Vote GR by Scott 
Tillman, which relates to purported violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or 
Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Departlnent of State has received a rebuttal 
statement from the complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 60 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Tillman's complaint remains under investigation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Scott Tillman 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING o 1ST FLOOR o 430 W. ALLEGAN o LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos o (517) 373-2540 



3/24/15 

Lori Burbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
Richard H Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 W Allegan St, 
Lansing, MI 48918 

Thank you for allowing me to respond to the letters you received from Protect Your Vote GR 
and the Grand Rapids Area Chamber Ballot Question Committee. 

We should get rid of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). It's too complicated and it 
doesn't serve any real purpose. When Grand Rapids citizens put term limits on the ballot last 
year, they were opposed by a group of political insiders. The ironically-named insider group 
Protect Your Vote was funded by connected lobbyists, politicians and local developers. Overall, 
the committee reported spending $33,301.98 over four months in its failed bid to defeat term 
limits. 
Disclosing to voters the source of campaign funding before they cast votes in an election is the 
essential justification behind Michigan's campaign finance laws. For this reason, Michigan law 
requires all donations received up to three days prior to an election to be reported before the 
election. According to their original filings, Protect Your Vote GR and the Grand Rapids Area 
Chamber Ballot Committee ignored this law. Three days before the election, protect your vote 
had received $27,690 in reportable donations but only reported receiving $13,535. They kept 

over half of their funding secret ($14,155) until after ballots were cast and votes were counted. 
As a resolution to the majority of these omissions Glen Barkan the treasurer simply changed the 
dates, and the elections board is taking him at his word with no investigation (despite his original 
false reports). The GR Area Chamber committee had received $12,500 they were required to 
report but only disclosed $2,500. They were fined $1525.00 which they quickly paid ending 
further investigation. 
The MCF A requires everyone spending money in Michigan elections to file and follow Bureau 
of Election rules. The same level of compliance is expected from career politicians, lobbyists, 
attorneys, and even political first timers who decide to put an ad in the paper for or against a 
local millage increase. It doesn't even matter if you spend nothing. I personally was fined $50 for 
being two days late reporting a committee had raised nothing and spent nothing, ever. Once you 
file a statement of organization and indicate you intend to try to raise money you're on the hook 

to file every quarter whether or not you raised money. 
I'm not a genius but I figured it out after being fined one time. However, these rules are more 
difficult for some. The anti-term limit group treasurer Glen Barkan holds a Ph.D, is a retired 
dean and has been a Professor of Political Science at Aquinas College for over 40 years. Dr. 
Barkan, who is considered an expert on Michigan elections and politics, has written countless 



op-eds and appeared on many TV and news programs to offer his political expertise, and he 
couldn't figure out how to comply with the MCF A. Former city commissioner Mary Alice 
Williams, the committee's lead spokesperson and organizer, has been active in a PAC, city 
council races, and ballot questions and was unable to help Dr. Barkan figure out the MCF A. The 
Grand Rapids Area Chamber CFO (Chief Financial Officer) Sherri Dick had the same problem. 
The MCF A is obviously too complicated. 
lfthe MCFA is not overly complicated, we would be left to believe these Grand Rapids area 
experts and leaders intentionally hid large campaign contributions from voters before the term 
limits election. 
In October Protect Your Vote GR used unreported funds to send out mailers warning voters that 
term limits were "hijacking the democratic process." They outspent the term limits campaign 
over 2-1 and voters still approved term limits. Campaign finance laws do not stop connected 
insiders from gaming the system and hiding donations. Campaign finance laws intimidate and 
discourage outsiders from becoming active in politics. Campaign finance laws hijack the 
democratic process and the legislature should repeal or simplify the MCF A. 

Sincerely, 
Scott Tillman 



Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 8, 2015 

Via email: protectyourvoteGR@outlook.com 
Barkan.Glenn@gmail.com 

Dear Mr. Barkan: 

On June 18, 2015, the Department of State (Department) sent the enclosed determination letter 
and proposed conciliation agreement via U.S. mail to the address we have on file for you. That 
letter has been returned to the Department marked "Return to Sender." 

Please note that the Department has concluded its investigation of the complaint filed by Scott 
Tillman against the Protect Your Vote GR committee (PYVGR), which alleged that PYVGR 
violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et 
seq. The enclosed letter indicates that the Department has determined that the evidence tends to 
support a reason to believe that PYVGR violated: (1) section 32 of the Act by failing to file late 
contribution reports for the $2,500.00 contribution received on October 27, 2014, the $1 ,005.00 
contribution received on October 28, 2015, and the $9,850.00 contribution received on October 
30, 2014; and (2) section 34 of the Act by failing to disclose 5 contributions totaling $700.00 on 
its 2014 Pre-Election campaign statement. 

Having found these violations, the Department must now "endeavor to correct the violation or 
prevent a further violation by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). The Department 
offers to resolve Mr. Tillman's complaint against PYVGR through execution of the enclosed 
conciliation agreement, which requires that PYVGR pay late contribution report late filing fees 
in the amount of$1,625.00, $1,005.00, and $1,325.00 to the Kent County Clerk1 and that you 
pay a civil fine to the State of Michigan in the amount of $3,500.00 ($1 ,000.00 for each late 
contribution report and $500.00 for the incomplete or inaccurate 2014 Pre-Election campaign 
statement). 

If you are inclined to execute the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed 
document to this office on or before August 7, 2015, along with a check or money order 
payable to the State of Michigan in the amount of $3,500.00 and proof of payment of 

1 A ballot question committee supporting or opposing a ballot question to be voted upon in a single county files its 
campaign statements with that county clerk. MCL 169.236(2). Late filing fees are paid to the official with whom 
the statement is filed. MCL 169 .217(1 ). 

BUR EAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www . Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



, Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
July 8, 2015 
Page 2 

$3,955.00 to the Kent County Clerk. Please include the notation, "Conciliation Agreement, 
Attn: Bureau of Elections" on your check or money order made payable to the State of 
Michigan. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this complaint informally, it is 
required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to commence an administrative hearing to enforce the civil 
penalties provided by law. "If after a hearing the secretary of state determines that a violation of 
this act has occurred, the secretary of state may issue an order requiring the person to pay a civil 
fine equal to triple the amount of the improper contribution or expenditure plus not more than 
$1,000.00 for each violation." MCL 169.215(11). 

Enclosure 

c: Mary Hollinrake, Kent County Clerk 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



. ·' 

STATE OF MICIDGAN 

RUTH JoHNSON, SECRETARY oF STATE 

Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
253 Morris A venue SE 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 

Dear Mr. Barkan: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 18,2015 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its investigation of the complaint filed by 
Scott Tillman against the Protect Your Vote GR committee (PYVGR), which alleged that 
PYVGR violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. Tillman's complaint, which was filed 
on February 4, 2015. You filed an answer to the complaint on February 26, 2015, and Mr. 
Tillman filed a rebuttal statement with the Department on March 25,2015. 

The MCF A requires the reporting of a late contribution within 48 hours of its receipt. MCL 
169.232(1). A late contribution to a ballot question committee means "contributions from the 
same contributor with a cumulative total of $2,500.00 or more received after the closing date of 
the last campaign statement required to be filed before an election." MCL 169.232(7). The 
failure to timely file a late contribution report may result in late filing fees. MCL 169.232(4). 
The failure to timely file a late contribution report may also result in a civil fine in an amount up 
to $1 ,000.00. 

The Act further requires the treasurer of a committee to file complete and accurate campaign 
finance statements and reports. MCL 169.234. A person who knowingly files an incomplete or 
inaccurate statement may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00 or the amount of the 
undisclosed contribution, whichever is greater. MCL 169.234(7). 

The Act also provides that if Department determines there may be "reason to believe that a 
violation of this act has occurred[,]" the Department is required by law to "endeavor to correct 
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). 

Mr. Tillman alleged that PYVGR failed to file a required late contribution report and also failed 
to disclose several contributions received during the pre-election reporting period on its 2014 
Pre-Election statement. Mr. Tillman provided copies ofPYVGR's 2014 Pre- and Post-Election 
campaign statements as evidence. 

In your response you admitted that you did fail to report "several of those donations in a timely 
manner[,]" but that this was your first time acting as a campaign committee treasurer and you 
did not knowingly file an inaccurate report. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING . MICHIGAN 48918 

www .Michigan .gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
June 18, 2015 
Page 2 

Mr. Tillman alleged that PYVGR failed to file a late contribution report for October 30, 2014. A 
review ofPYVGR's 2014 Post-Election campaign statement indicates that it received a 
contribution of $9,850.00 from the Grand Rapids Chamber Ballot Committee on October 30, 
2014. 

According to its 2014 Post-Election campaign statement, PYVGR received a contribution of 
$9,850.00 on October 30, 2014, which was after the closing date for its 2014 Pre-Election 
campaign statement and before the November 4, 2014 election. The Department has determined 
that you were required to file one late contribution report for that date within 48 hours of receipt 
ofthe contribution. Instead, this contribution was not disclosed until December 3, 2014, or 19 
business days after the report was due. 

Additionally, there appeared to be a discrepancy between PYVGR's report and the Grand Rapids 
Area Chamber of Commerce Ballot Committee's (Chamber Committee) reports regarding dates 
ofthe Chamber Committee's $2,500.00 and $1,005.00 contributions to PYVGR. The Chamber 
Committee reported these contributions as being made on October 27, 2014 and October 28, 
2014, respectively. Upon the Department's request, the Chamber Committee furnished copies of 
the canceled checks for these contributions on June 17, 2015. The copies ofthe canceled checks 
support the Chamber Committee's reporting of the dates. Therefore, it appears that PYVGR 
owed late contribution reports for October 27, 2014 and October 28, 2014 within 48 hours of 
receipt of the contributions. These contributions were not disclosed until December 3, 2014, or 
22 and 21 business days, after the reports were due. 

The Department also reviewed PYVGR's 2014 Pre- and Post-Election campaign statements and 
notes that the following contributions were not timely disclosed: 

Jeff Ott 09/10/14 $100.00 
The Ostrow Law Firm 09/23/14 $100.00 
Win Irwin 09/23/14 $200.00 
Richard Roane 09/25/14 $50.00 
John Byl 09/26/14 $250.00 
TOTAL $700.00 

You were required to disclose these contributions on PYVGR's 2014 Pre-Election campaign 
statement, but you did not disclose these contributions until almost a month after the election 
when you filed PYVGR's 2014 Post-Election campaign statement on December 3, 2014. 1 

As treasurer, you were required to file complete and accurate campaign statements. MCL 
169.234. After reviewing the statements filed by you for PYVGR, the Department has 
determined that you filed an incomplete or inaccurate 2014 Pre-Election campaign statement. A 

1 PYVGR's 2014 Pre-General campaign statement covered the period from August 18, 2014 through October 19, 

2014. The 2014 Post-General campaign statement covered the period from October 20, 2014 through November 

24, 2014. 



Glenn Barkan, Treasurer 
Protect Your Vote GR 
June 18, 2015 
Page 3 

person who knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate statement may be subject to a civil fine 
of up to $1,000.00 or the amount of the undisclosed contributions, whichever is greater. MCL 
169 .234(7). 

It appears from your reports that PYVGR was required to report $27,590.00 in contributions 
prior to the election on either its 2014 Pre-Election campaign statement or late contribution 
reports; instead it only reported $13,535.00. By not reporting the above-mentioned contributions 
until its 2014 Post-Election campaign statement, PYVGR deprived voters from knowing the 
source and amount of more than half of the contributions it received during the reporting period 
before the election. 

Therefore, the Department finds that the evidence tends to support a reason to believe that 
PYVGR violated (1) section 32 of the Act by failing to file late contribution reports for the 
$2,500.00 contribution received on October 27,2014, the $1,005.00 contribution received on 
October 28, 2015, and the $9,850.00 contribution received on October 30, 2014; and (2) section 
34 of the Act by failing to disclose 5 contributions totaling $700.00 on its 2014 Pre-Election 
campaign statement,. 

Having found these violations, the Department must now "endeavor to correct the violation or 
prevent a further violation by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). The Department 
offers to resolve Mr. Tillman's complaint against PYVGR through execution of the enclosed 
conciliation agreement, which requires that PYVGR pay a late contribution report late filing fees 
in the amount of$1 ,625.00, $1,005.00, and $1,325.00 to the Kent County Clerk2 and that you 
pay a civil fine to the State ofMichigan in the amount of$3,500.00 ($1,000.00 for each late 
contribution report and $500.00 for the incomplete or inaccurate 2014 Pre-Election campaign 
statement). 

If you are inclined to execute the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed 
document to this office on or before July 17, 2015, along with a check or money order 
payable to the State of Michigan in the amount of $3,500.00 and proof of payment of 
$3,955.00 to the Kent County Clerk by July 17, 2015. Please include the notation, 
"Conciliation Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections" on your check or money order made 
payable to the State of Michigan. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this complaint informally, it is 
required by MCL 169 .215(1 0)-(11) to commence an administrative hearing to enforce the civil 
penalties provided by law. "If after a hearing the secretary of state determines that a violation of 
this act has occurred, the secretary of state may issue an order requiring the person to pay a civil 

2 A ballot question committee supporting or opposing a ballot question to be voted upon in a single county files its 
campaign statements with that county clerk. MCL 169.236(2). Late filing fees are paid to the official with whom 
the statement is filed. MCL 169.217(1). 
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fine equal to triple the amount of the improper contribution or expenditure plus not more than 
$1,000.00 for each violation." MCL 169.215(11). 

Enclosure 

c: Mary Hollinrake, Kent County Clerk 

Sincerely, 

~· A ~LAA)oOY'<-<-) 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


